## **RESOLUTION NO. 25-2000**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH CENTER FOR HUMAN SERVICES FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING AND TREATMENT FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2025-2026

**WHEREAS,** the City recognizes the value of providing mental health counseling, drug and alcohol treatment and outreach services to its residents; and

**WHEREAS,** the City has determined the need to support basic human services in the community; and

**WHEREAS,** there is a specific need to support those requiring financial support for substance abuse and mental health counseling and treatment; and

**WHEREAS,** the City desires to contract with the Center for Human Services that can provide such services; and

WHEREAS, Center for Human Services is qualified and willing to undertake the aforementioned services, consistent with all requirements of State law and City ordinances and regulations as provided for herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION.</u> The Mayor is authorized to sign the agreement attached hereto as Attachment 1 with Center for Human Services for calendar years 2025-2026.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

**PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE** of the members of the Lake Forest Park City Council this 23rd day of January, 2025.

APPROVED:

Tom French Mayor

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Matthew McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: January 7, 2025 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: January 23, 2025 RESOLUTION NO.: 25-2000